## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1970

### ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 516

(By Mrs Withsow and Mr. Squbert)

PASSED 2 1970

In Effect Morting Clays from Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE
JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IV
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 2-10-70

7/6

# ENROLLED House Bill No. 516

(By Mrs. WITHROW and Mr. SEIBERT)

[Passed February 5, 1970; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article five, chapter twenty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to state benevolent institutions; continuation; management; superintendent; and renaming of Pinecrest sanitarium.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article five, chapter twenty-six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 5. PINECREST HOSPITAL.

### §26-5-1. Continuation; management; superintendent.

- 1 The tuberculosis sanitarium heretofore established at
- 2 Beckley, for the care and treatment of persons afflicted

- 3 with tuberculosis, shall be continued and shall be known
- 4 as Pinecrest hospital, and shall be managed, directed and
- 5 controlled as prescribed in article one, chapter twenty-
- 6 five, and in section eight, article one, chapter sixteen of
- 7 the code. The chief executive officer of such hospital
- 8 shall be the superintendent, who shall be a legally quali-
- 9 fied physician of at least six years' experience in the
- 10 practice of his profession and who shall be a person of
- 11 good executive ability.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect ninty days from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 9th The within A ruary , 1970. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date\_2/9/70\_\_\_\_\_\_
Time\_\_\_11:50 A.M.\_\_\_